

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 08-1441

**YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, and its Individual Members,
and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, on its Own Behalf and for
the Benefit of the Yankton Sioux Tribe,**

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

**SCOTT PODHRADSKY, State's Attorney of Charles Mix
County; C. RED ALLEN, Member of the Charles Mix, South
Dakota, County Commission; KEITH MUSHITZ, Member of
the Charles Mix, South Dakota, County Commission;
SHARON DRAPEAU, Member of the Charles Mix, South
Dakota, County Commission; M. MICHAEL ROUNDS,
Governor of South Dakota; LAWRENCE E. LONG, Attorney
General of South Dakota,
and
SOUTHERN MISSOURI WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,**

Defendants and Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
SOUTH DAKOTA, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE L. PIERSOL
United States District Court Judge**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SCOTT PODHRADSKY, State's
Attorney of Charles Mix County; C. RED ALLEN, Member of
the Charles Mix, South Dakota, County Commission; KEITH
MUSHITZ, Member of the Charles Mix, South Dakota,
County Commission; SHARON DRAPEAU, Member of the
Charles Mix, South Dakota, County Commission; and
SOUTHERN MISSOURI WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT**

**Kenneth W. Cotton
Wipf & Cotton Law Offices
P.O. Box 370
107 South Main Avenue
Wagner, SD 57380
(605)384-5471
*Atty. for Southern Missouri
Waste Management District***

**Tom D. Tobin
Tobin Law Offices
P.O. Box 730
422 Main Street
Winner, SD 57580
(605)842-2500
*Atty. for Appellants
Scott Podhradsky et al.***

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE SHIFTING ARGUMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	8
A. CHARLES MIX COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA.....	8
B. UNITED STATES.....	11
C. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT CLEARLY UNDERMINES THE CONTINUING RESERVATION STATUS OF THE YANKTON RESERVATION.....	12
D. <i>SOUTH DAKOTA v. YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	13
1.....	13
2.....	20
E. THE CESSION CONCESSIONS OF THE UNITED STATES IN YANKTON I WITH REFERENCE TO DISESTABLISHED RESERVATION BOUNDARIES ARE SIGNIFICANT AND CONTROLLING HERE.....	23
F. THE 1858 RESERVATION BOUNDARY WAS DISESTABLISHED.....	25

1.....	27
2.....	29
3.....	32
4.....	34
5.....	36
G. THE YANKTON SIOUX "INDIAN RESERVATION" FASHIONED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allen v. Tobacco Superstores, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	7
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	9, 12
<i>Jaramillo v. Burkhart</i> , 59 F.3d 78 (8th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	12
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	9, 12
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	12
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	12, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Greger</i> , 559 N.W. 2d 854, 863 (1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 752 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	29
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	19
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 465.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 467.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of August 15, 1894, 28 Stat. 286, 318.....	17
Act of July 28, 1955, 69 Stat.392.....	1
<u>Other Sources</u>	
Brief of Charles Mix County, South Dakota in Support of Petitioner, <i>State of South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) (No. 96-1581).....	11, 13
Brief of Cities, <i>Amici Curiae</i> , in Support of Petitioners, <i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 530 U.S. 1261 (2000) (No. 99-1490)	12, 13
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiffs- Appellees, <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 99 F.3d 1439 (8th Cir. 1996) (No. 95-2647).....	35
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) (No. 82-1253).....	16
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) (No.96-1581).....	36
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)(Nos. 99-1490 and 99-1683).....	27
Brief for the United States, <i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 241 (8th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1005 (1986).....	17

Brief of Plaintiff-Intervener/Appellee United States, *Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey*, 188 F.3d 1010(8th Cir. 1999)(Nos. 98-3893, 98-3894, 98-3896, 98-3900).....34, 39

James M. Bekken, Comment, *Indians-Reservations- Jurisdictional Effect of Surplus Land Statute Upon Traditional Boundaries of an Indian Reservation*, 52 N.D. L. Rev. 411 (1975).....27

Susan D. Campbell, *Reservations: The Surplus Lands Acts and the Question of Reservation Disestablishment*, 12 Am. Ind. L. Rev. 57 (1984).....28
